
 

 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Monday, 4 December 2023 at 6.30 pm  Direct : 020-8132-1211 
Virtual / Teams  Tel: 020-8379-1000 

 Ext: 1211 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 

PLEASE NOTE: VIRTUAL MEETING  
Join on your computer or mobile app  
 

Click here to join the meeting 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Nesil Caliskan  
Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Abdul Abdullahi 
Councillor Andy Milne – Conservative Member representative 
Governing Body (Enfield) NCL CCG – Dr Shakil Alam (Vice Chair) 
NHS North Central London ICB – Deborah McBeal 
Healthwatch Representative – Albie Stadtmiller 
NHS England Representative –  
Director of Public Health – Dudu Sher-Arami 
Director of Adult Social Care – Doug Wilson 
Executive Director People – Tony Theodoulou 
CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action – Jo Ikhelef 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Pamela Burke 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Dr Alan McGlennan 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Dr Nnenna Osuji 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright 
Whittington Hospital – Siobhan Harrington 
Enfield Youth Parliament representative 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  (6:30 - 6:40 PM)   
 
 Welcome from the Chair and introductions 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2E3NWMxMTQtYjYzNy00ODA5LTlhNzctOWZmNzNkMDM1ZmU0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229330b14b-fb52-4604-b950-1c3eec363859%22%7d


 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. LB ENFIELD WINTER PREPARATION / VACCINATION PROGRESS / 
INFECTION CONTROL UPDATE  (6:40 - 6:55 PM)  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 Mark Tickner, Infection Control Lead, and Gayan Perera, Public Health 

Intelligence Manager – Public Health Department London Borough of Enfield. 
(PAPERS ATTACHED) 

Verbal update from Dr Nnenna Osuji, Chief Executive, North Middlesex 
University Hospital NHS Trust. 
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE  (6:55 - 7:05 PM)  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 Doug Wilson, Director of Health and Adult Social Care, London Borough of 

Enfield and Matt Casey, Head of Strategy and Service Development, People 
Department London Borough of Enfield. 

(PAPERS ATTACHED) 
 

5. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON POPULATION HEALTH STRATEGY 
UPDATE PROGRESS  (7:05 - 7:35 PM)  (Pages 21 - 44) 

 
 Stephen Wells, Head of Borough Partnership Programme, Enfield Borough 

Directorate, NHS North Central London. Deborah McBeal Director of 
Integration Enfield Borough Directorate NHS North Central London 
Integrated Care Board. 

(PAPERS ATTACHED) 
 

6. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY RENEWAL PROGRESS 
UPDATE  (7:35 - 7:45 PM)  (Pages 45 - 66) 

 
 Dudu Sher-Arami, Director of Public Health LB Enfield, Chad Byworth ST1 

Registrar – Public Health Department, LB Enfield, Victoria Adnan, Policy and 
Performance Manager, Chief Executive’s Department, LB Enfield, Mark 
Tickner, Senior Public Health Strategist, Public Health Department, LB 
Enfield. 

(PAPERS ATTACHED) 
 

7. EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  (7:45 - 8:00PM)  (Pages 67 - 
70) 

 
 Andrew Lawrence, Head of Commissioning – Children and Young People, 

Public Health Department LB Enfield and Francesca Falcini, Schools and 
Early Years Data Manager, People Department, LB Enfield. 

(PAPERS ATTACHED) 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 a. Dudu Sher-Arami – Intention to hold JHWBS/NCL Population Strategy 



Joint Working Scoping Meeting in Jan/Feb 2024. 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2023. 

 
10. NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS   
 
 Proposed date of the next meeting of Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board: 

  
Tuesday 5 March 2024. 
  
Formal Board meetings proposed to commence at time to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WINTER VACCINATION PROGRESS / INFECTION CONTROL UPDATE P
age 1

A
genda Item

 3



Notifications of infectious disease cases

Scarlett Fever, 1

Scarlett Fever, 2

Scarlett Fever, 5

Scarlett Fever, 3

TB, 1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

22 Oct 2023 29 Oct 2023 05 Nov 2023 12 Nov 2023

Scarlett Fever TB

P
age 2



COVID cases

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

01/01/23 01/02/23 01/03/23 01/04/23 01/05/23 01/06/23 01/07/23 01/08/23 01/09/23 01/10/23 01/11/23

Rolling 7 day COVID cases

P
age 3



60.5 58.2

78.2

35.8

19.0

61.4 58.9

74.5

38.2

19.4

64.0 61.1

72.9

37.0

23.3

57.8 56.2

78.7

39.3

20.0

67.9 65.5

79.1

42.2

22.7

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

1st Dose 2nd Dose Booster Autumn Booster Spring Booster

Islington Haringey Enfield Camden Barnet

NCL Vaccine Uptake

2nd 2nd

5th

4th

1st

Rank NCL

%

P
age 4



Autumn Booster – Care homes

Eligible residents COVID Autumn 2023 Booster Flu 2023 vaccine

1021 78.8% (805) 81.9% (836)

P
age 5



Childhood immunisations uptake

<1 year 1 year Pre-school

88%
80% 83% 83%

78% 79%
73%

79%

68%

84% 83%

72%

89%

83%
85% 86%

81% 82%
77%

82%

69%

87% 85%

76%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

PCV (dose 1)
1 Year

Rotavirus
(dose 1 & 2) 1

Year

Men B (dose
1 and 2) 1

Year

6-in-1 (dose
1, 2, 3) 1 Year

PCV
(completed

dose) 2 Years

MMR (dose
1) 2 Years

Men B (dose
3) 2 Years

Hib/MenC 2
Years

MMR (dose
2) 5 Years

MMR (dose
1) 5 Years

Hib/MenC 5
Years

4-in-1
Booster 5

Years

Enfield NCL

P
age 6



MMR uptake over time

70.18%

71.78%

69.47%

67.26%

67.72% 67.86%

64.00%

65.00%

66.00%

67.00%

68.00%

69.00%

70.00%

71.00%

72.00%

73.00
[...]
inflation, and new allocations to 

support improved hospital discharge. 

• A narrative plan is attached as an appendix providing details of 

schemes, capacity and demand, as well as ambitions and delivery 

plans for BCF metrics

P
age 12



BCF national conditions and metrics for 2023 to 2025

• The national conditions for the BCF in 2023 to 2025 are:

1. a jointly agreed plan between local health and social 
care commissioners, signed off by the HWB

2. implementing BCF policy objective 1: enabling people to 
stay well, safe and independent at home for longer

3. implementing BCF policy objective 2: providing the right 
care, at the right place, at the right time

4. maintaining the NHS’s contribution to adult social care 

(in line with the uplift to the NHS minimum contribution 

to the BCF), and investment in NHS commissioned out 
of hospital services

P
age 13



BCF Metrics

• Beyond the four National Conditions, areas 

have flexibility in how the fund is spent across 

health, care and housing schemes or services

• Monitor and review Enfield HWB’s ambitions on 

how spending will improve performance against 
the BCF 2023-2025 metrics set out below. 

P
age 14



Metric 1
Reducing avoidable admissions to hospital

• Avoidable Admissions are on 

a downward trend within 

Enfield, although at nearly 

2,000 in 2022-23 are still too 

high.  The trend in Enfield 

reflects that of the NCL 

generally, although we have 

seen a fall in recent months 

whereas the NCL is rising.   

As you would expect, Enfield 

and Barnet have the most 

avoidable admissions across 

the NCL (being the two 

boroughs with the largest 

populations), although 

Enfield now has similar levels 

to Barnet whereas in 

previous years, we have 

been the higher borough

Yearly Summary

Local Authority 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Barnet 2,219 2,121 1,693 2,037 1,919

Camden 1,438 1,319 975 1,214 1,097

Enfield 2,368 2,232 1,678 1,926 1,913

Haringey 1,622 1,463 1,15
[...]
-Convenor
Dr Alpesh Patel

Enfield Borough Clinical Leadership
Clinical Director Dr Shakil Alam

Start Well: Dr Uzma Abedi/ Dr Praim Singh
Live Well: Dr Arjuna Yogasakaran/  Dr Fahim Chowdhury
Age Well: Dr Abirami Sankaran/ Dr Ross Cunningham

Enfield Clinical Cabinet
Co-Chairs: Dr Shakil Alam

Dr Alpesh Patel and Dr Sarit Ghosh; 

P
age 22



Enfield Borough Partnership

Borough Clinical Leadership and 

Primary Care Clinical Cabinet

P
age 23



Clinical Director for Place, Enfield Dr Shakil Alam

Clinical Leads for Place - Start Well / Live Well / Age Well

[See next slide for details of the clinical lead roles]

Dr Uzma Abedi

Dr Praim Singh

Dr Fahim Chowdhury 

Dr Arjuna Yogasakaran

Dr Abirame Sambasivan

Dr Ross Cunningham

Executive Director, Co-Chair, Enfield GP Federation (Co-Chair) Dr Alpesh Patel

Co-Chair, Director Enfield GP Federation, Clinical Director, Enfield Unity PCN (Co Chair) Dr Sarit Ghosh

Clinical Directors, Enfield Primary Care Networks (PCNs) Dr Sanjay Patel

Dr Harry Grewal

Dr Anita Shah

Dr Sarit Ghosh

Dr Ujjal Sarkar

Dr Mohammad Choudhry

Dr Riz Noor

Dr Arjuna Yogasakaran

Enfield GP Federation Director of Operations Renata Chavda

Local Medical Committee, Enfield Dr Pippa Vincent

Clinical Leadership Enfield Borough
P

age 24



Enfield Borough Clinical Leads – Start Wells, Live Well, Age Well 

Start Well Live Well Age Well Clinical Director

Dr Shakil Alam
Dr Uzma Abedi
Dr Praim Singh

Dr Fahim Chowdhury
Dr Arjuna Yogasakaran

Dr Abirame Sambasivan
Dr Ross Cunningham

• NCL Clinical leads and Commissioners 

Integration Improvement 

• Development of Hospital @ Home pilot

• NCL Integrated Paediatric Steering Group & 

Asthma Network 

• Enfield Primary Care Clinical Cabinet 

• Mental Health Partnership Board Steering 

Group & Enfield Mental Health & Children’s 

Commissioner

• Individual Placement support (IPS) for people 

on the SMI QOF Register

• Enfield SEND Action Plan overview

• Enfield IPS T&F group (stakeholders fr
[...]
unregistered with a GP, which can further drive 
and contribute to health inequalities. 

Enfield’s Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy sets out our ambition for every resident 
to Start Well, Live Well and Age Well. It 
outlines our commitments to supporting every 
child to have the best start in life and to thrive as 
they grow up; helping our communities to live 
active, healthy, and socially connected lives; and 
supporting residents to maintain independence 
well into older age. An important element of 
this journey is supporting the health and care 
workforce to empower our residents to identify 
and navigate information, advice, and support 
services. This enables our residents to take an 
active role in their own health and wellbeing, 
participate in their care, and to navigate local 
health and social care systems.1

This strategy builds on the important work 
already happening locally to tackle inequalities 
and to join up services and support in our 
community and across health and social care. In 
implementing our strategy, we are committed to 
both improving the health and wellbeing of Enfield 
residents, but also to ensuring the services and 
support we provide are cost-effective, accessible, 
and sustainable. 

Working with communities to prevent ill health 
takes time, but evidence shows that public health 
interventions can save money in the long-term, 
by reducing demand on the wider health and 
social care system.2 3

We pledge to work together across our local 
partnership and with our community to tackle 
inequality and to deliver the best possible 
services, so that every Enfield resident can live 
healthier for longer.

Cllr Alev Cazimoglu
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Page 47

https://www.healthliteracyplace.org.uk/why-health-literacy/
https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/article/34/1/37/1554654
https://eprints.lse.ac.uk/55659/


Enfield’s Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-20304

Introduction
Our vision is to 
[...]
NG BOARD - 2.10.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Andy Milne, Dr Shakil Alam (NHS North Central London 
Integrated Care Board), Albie Stadtmiller (Healthwatch Central 
West London / Listen to Act), Deborah McBeal (NCL CCG), 
Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), Doug Wilson 
(Director of Adult Social Care), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 
Director of Children's Services), Jo Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield 
Voluntary Action) and Dr Nnenna Osuji (Chief Executive, 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Dr Helene Brown 
(NHS England Representative) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 

Manager), Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public 
Health) and Victoria Adnan (Strategy and Policy Manager), 
Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Roseanna Kennedy-Smith (Senior Public Health Intelligence 

Specialist, LBE), Doug Wilson (Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care, LBE), Richard Gourlay (Director of Strategic 
Projects, North Middlesex University Hospital), Dr Chad 
Byworth (Public Health Team, LBE), Victoria Adnan (Policy & 
Performance Manager, LBE), Debbie Gates (Community 
Development Officer, LBE), Tim Hellings (Enfield Carers 
Centre), Dr Alpesh Patel (NHS NCL ICB) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Andrew Wright, 
Dr Helene Brown, and Stephen Wells. 
 
It was noted that Vivien Giladi had stepped down from the Board. She had 
been a Voluntary Sector representative and the Chair wished to record thanks 
for all her work over the years. 
 
The Chair raised that she understood there had been a removal of the Mental 
Health Services ‘Place of Safety’ at Chase Farm Hospital site and relocation 
of the facility to Highgate which had led to challenges for officers, Police, and 

Page 71 Agenda Item 9



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.10.2023 

 

- 2 - 

patients. For the next meeting, the Chair requested an item on the agenda in 
relation to seeking reinstating of that service. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
LB ENFIELD WINTER VACCINATION PROGRESS / INFECTION 
CONTROL UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Mark Tickner, Health and 
Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager, and Roseanna Kennedy-Smith, Senior 
Public Health Intelligence Specialist.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. There were concerns regarding emergence of a new variant (BA.2.86) of 
Covid-19 in the UK. It had been detected in low numbers so far, but there had 
been one care home outbreak. 
2. Measles was also currently causing concern. Across Enfield the uptake of 
MMR vaccination was lower than it should be, considerably so in some areas 
of the borough. Measles was more dangerous than some people thought, and 
the only way to control it was by vaccination. UK Health Security Agency 
predicted a measles outbreak in London this year. In preparation, our ability to 
vaccinate at short notice was being increased. 
3.  Notifications of infectious disease cases recently in Enfield were shown, 
which were mostly in line with the expected number of cases for this period. 
4.  Covid-19 cases to September were shown. There had been a slight 
increase recently, in the context of testing being much less now, and zero 
Covid-19 deaths in the latest data. 
5.  Latest Covid Autumn booster and flu vaccination numbers were shown. 
6.  Childhood immunisation uptake was reported. The lowest uptake within the 
programme was in MMR, at 69% for both doses in Enfield. Despite a lot of 
work, it was proving quite difficult to get an increase in uptake. 
7.  Disparity in MMR uptake was shown by ward, by ethnicity, and by 
language spoken. 
 
IN RESPONSE  
 
8. The Chair confirmed that Council on 27 September agreed a motion calling 
on all councillors to write to the Secretary of State for Health expressing their 
concern at the low uptake of childhood immunisations and calling for actions 
to be taken. 
9.  The Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel on 20 September 
received a detailed report on ‘Vaccination and immunisation: childhood 
immunisations focus’. Dudu Sher-Arami would share this report with Board 
members as it would give a good understanding of the work going on in the 
local authority and primary care. 

Page 72



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.10.2023 

 

- 3 - 

ACTION: Dudu Sher-Arami  
10.  Glenn Stewart advised that an emergency planning exercise was to be 
held in respect of measles. 
 
4   
BETTER CARE FUND - REVIEW OF AGREEMENT  
 
Doug Wilson, Director of Health and Adult Social Care, provided a verbal 
update that there had been delays with the initiative, but a report providing a 
fully formed picture would be provided to the Board at its December meeting. 
 
5   
NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Richard Gourlay, Director of 
Strategic Projects, North Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH). 
 
NOTED 
 
1.  The development of a population-based integrated care model was set out. 
There was a desire for a joined up partnership approach with voluntary and 
community services as well. 
2.  Focus on outcomes was strengthened. There would be increased early 
intervention and preventative activities. 
3.  Utilisation of their sites would be optimised. 
4.  Reducing vacancy rate had been made a priority. 
5.  Main priority areas were highlighted and included developing a consistent 
community model in Enfield, and preventing hospital admissions. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6.  Development of local neighbourhood teams and transitions to benefit 
patients’ experience were welcomed. It was advised that the next update 
would include patient stories, and the action plan / vision for developments 
over the next six to 12 months. 
7.  In response to the Chair’s queries regarding recent strike action, it was 
advised that the situation had been safe. There had been robust planning, and 
regular briefings through the day. The most urgent treatments had been 
prioritised and continued. The hospital had been able to recover as quickly as 
hoped in respect of its elective programme. There was a financial impact 
around income and payments to cover shifts. No adverse harm in relation to 
delays had been picked up, but there had been disruption for patients and 
their understanding was appreciated for rescheduling at short notice. Waiting 
lists were being managed, and priority given to more clinically urgent cases. 
8.  It was confirmed there was still pressure in A&E, which was still seeing 550 
to 600 patients a day, compounded by challenges in patient flow and high bed 
occupancy. The executive team had met earlier today to discuss winter 
planning. 
 
6   

Page 73



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.10.2023 

 

- 4 - 

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH AND REVIEW - 
PROGRESS  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Dudu Sher-Arami, Director of 
Public Health, Victoria Adnan, Policy and Performance Manager, and Dr Chad 
Byworth, Public Health Team. 
 
NOTED 
 
1.  Officers had been engaging with stakeholders and updating the proposed 
strategy on the basis of the recent development session. 
2.  There was time for partners to invite officers to forums and meetings to 
have conversations about the proposed strategy. They wanted to speak to as 
many in Voluntary Services and communities as possible. 
3.  As advised, the approach would be evidence informed and have a 
relatable structure using a population health approach with a life course 
model. The five principles guiding the actions were re-iterated. 
4.  Within each of the life course themes were four specific priorities. 
5.  Further feedback was sought from the Board at this stage on those 
priorities. Members were welcome to provide written feedback after this 
meeting. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6.  In response to the Chair’s queries, it was anticipated that under each 
priority area there would be an action plan that this Board would oversee. 
Progress made on each of the priorities would be demonstrated over the 
course of the strategy. Short term realistic goals should be worked to. 
7.  It was suggested that, with limited resources, focus on a small number of 
deliverable actions was preferable. The Chair considered the immediate 
urgent challenges to be around ‘Age Well’ and older people. 
8.  It was confirmed that consultation and engagement would run from 6 
November 2023 to 15 January 2024 and would include a public questionnaire. 
The Chair raised the importance of consultation with under-represented and 
diverse groups to ensure their views were reflected. 
9.  It was confirmed that the strategy was aligned with ICB work and priorities, 
and also Council strategies and NMUH plans. The action plan should also act 
as part of the delivery plan for some of the priorities in the population health 
and integration strategy. 
 
7   
ICB CHANGE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED a verbal update from Deborah McBeal on behalf of NHS North 
Central London Integrated Care Board. 
 
NOTED 
 
1.  There had been a formal consultation with staff in July and August, and the 
outcome was published on 28 September. All staff had now received a letter 

Page 74



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 2.10.2023 

 

- 5 - 

in respect of their status. A timeline had been put in place and all staff would 
be affected. Partners were requested to bear with them during this period. 
2.  There would be borough integration units so boroughs would be 
consistent. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
3.  In response to the Chair’s queries on what this would mean for Enfield, 
assurance was given that arrangements for the change programme were fair, 
equitable and well thought through. Decisions would be made on utilising 
resources across the system.  
4.  An update on the programme was requested to the next Board meeting. 

ACTION:  Deborah McBeal / Stephen Wells 
 
8   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2023  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023. 
 
9   
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS  
 
NOTED the next Board meeting date: Monday 4 December 2023 on Teams. 
 
For future meetings, the Chair proposed an earlier start time in the afternoon, 
potentially 4.30pm. If any Board member had an objection they should please 
send a message. 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 LB ENFIELD WINTER PREPARATION / VACCINATION PROGRESS / INFECTION CONTROL UPDATE  (6:40 - 6:55 PM)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: NCL Vaccine Uptake
	Slide 5: Autumn Booster – Care homes
	Slide 6: Childhood immunisations uptake
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: MMR uptake map
	Slide 9: MMR uptake ethnicity
	Slide 10: MMR uptake language

	4 BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE  (6:55 - 7:05 PM)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: BCF (Better Care Fund) planning update
	Slide 3: BCF€national conditions and metrics for 2023 to 2025 
	Slide 4: BCF Metrics
	Slide 5: Metric 1 Reducing avoidable admissions to hospital  
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Metric 2 Reducing the proportion of people whose length of stay in an acute hospital bed exceeds both 14 and 21 days 
	Slide 8: Metric 3 Increasing the proportion of people who are discharged from hospital back to their usual place of residence€
	Slide 9: Metric 4 Minimising the number of people aged 65 and over who are permanently admitted to residential or nursing care 
	Slide 10: Metric 5 Maximising the proportion of people who enter the enablement service following discharge from hospital and who are living independently three months following discharge

	5 NORTH CENTRAL LONDON POPULATION HEALTH STRATEGY UPDATE PROGRESS  (7:05 - 7:35 PM)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Roadmap to deliver the model of care Proactive Anticipatory Care & Same Day Access
	Slide 20: Case studies: same day access
	Slide 21: Case studies: proactive care
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24

	6 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY RENEWAL PROGRESS UPDATE  (7:35 - 7:45 PM)
	_Hlk148866870
	_Hlk148866338
	_Hlk148866348
	_Hlk148866357
	_Hlk148866366
	_Hlk145684450
	_Hlk148866384
	_Hlk145686524
	_Hlk148866392
	_Hlk145745721
	_Hlk145746575
	_Hlk148866400
	_Hlk148866410
	_Hlk148866435
	_Hlk148866443
	_Hlk148866452
	Foreword 
	Introduction
	A “Population Health” approach
	Addressing health inequalities
	The effects of COVID-19
	Start Well 
	Thriving children and young people
	Strong, healthy and safe communities
	Age Well
	Healthier, more independent and longer lives
	Our Governance Framework

	7 EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  (7:45 - 8:00PM)
	9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4.12.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 

Cllr Andy Milne, Albie Stadtmiller (Healthwatch), Deborah 
McBeal (NCL ICB), Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public 
Health), Doug Wilson (Director of Adult Social Care), Tony 
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services), Jo 
Ikhelef (CEO of Enfield Voluntary Action), Pamela Burke 
(Voluntary Sector), Dr Nnenna Osuji (Chief Executive, North 
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu 

(Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care) and Dr Shakil 
Alam (NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board) 

 
OFFICERS: Mark Tickner (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 

Manager), Jane Creer (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: Gayan Perera (Public Health Intelligence Manager, LBE), 

Stephen Wells (Head of Enfield Borough Partnership 
Programme, NCL ICB), Dr Chad Byworth (Public Health 
Team, LBE), Victoria Adnan (Policy & Performance Manager, 
LBE), Debbie Gates (Community Development Officer, LBE), 
Peter Nathan (Director of Education, LBE), Andrew Lawrence 
(Head of Commissioning – CYP, LBE), Francesca Falcini 
(Schools & Early Years Data Manager, LBE) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi, as Chair in the absence of Cllr Alev Cazimoglu,  
welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and invited attendees to introduce 
themselves. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nesil Caliskan, Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu, Dr Shakil Alam, Dr Alpesh Patel, and Glenn Stewart. 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
LB ENFIELD WINTER PREPARATION / VACCINATION PROGRESS / 
INFECTION CONTROL UPDATE  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4.12.2023 

 

- 2 - 

 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Gayan Perera, Public Health 
Intelligence Manager, and Mark Tickner, Infection Control Lead.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. The number of infectious disease notifications was low and normal. 
2. The number of Covid-19 cases was small at the moment. 
3.  Latest Covid Autumn booster and flu vaccination numbers were shown. 
4.  Latest childhood immunisations uptake data was reported.  
5.  Reassurance was provided regarding recent detection of swine flu in the 
north of England, which was of natural occurrence and not spreading, and 
respiratory disorders reported from China and USA which were linked to 
‘immunity debt’ and not to new pathogens. 
6.  A multi-agency table top exercise had been run in November in respect of 
measles planning. A resulting report would be circulated to Board members. 
 
RECEIVED a verbal update in respect of winter preparation from Dr Nnenna 
Osuji, Chief Executive, North Middlesex Hospital. 
 
7.  The number of Covid-19 and flu cases were low, but there remained a 
quite significant operational impact due to affected patients and staff. 
8.  There had been increasing numbers of children attending the hospital with 
respiratory syncytial virus (RSV).  
9.  Lower vaccination uptake and ‘vaccination fatigue’ was also manifested in 
numbers of vaccinated staff, despite a promotional campaign. 
10.  In emergency departments, pressures and high attendance volumes were 
present throughout the year. A number of contingency plans had needed to be 
used. 
11.  Work was ongoing with London Ambulance Service (LAS) in respect of 
response times. A pilot scheme to release LAS crews after 45 minutes had 
been introduced, with improvements to patient flow. 
12.  Flow had also been improved in emergency services. The front door GP 
provision had been doubled in capacity. 
13.  The hospital was intensely busy, and getting busier as the weather got 
colder. She wished to record gratitude to staff for their hard work. 
 
4   
BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Doug Wilson, Director of 
Health and Adult Social Care, providing an update on the Better Care Fund 
(BCF). 
 
The BCF supported joined up working across health and social care. The BCF 
policy objectives related to enabling people to be living safely and 
independently at home for longer, and providing the right care, at the right 
place, at the right time. Partnership working in Enfield had been particularly 
successful. Preparations were in place for services to be busier as the 
weather got colder: staff were ready and plans had been made. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4.12.2023 

 

- 3 - 

 
IN RESPONSE 
 
In response to the Chair’s queries around delayed discharges from hospital, it 
was advised that there could be a number of reasons for delays, usually due 
to complexity. It was also noted there had been an increase in numbers of 
people admitted with strokes who needed rehabilitation before leaving 
hospital. Partners did work together genuinely well. 
 
5   
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON POPULATION HEALTH STRATEGY UPDATE 
PROGRESS  
 
RECEIVED the slide presentation, introduced by Deborah McBeal, Director of 
Integration, North Central London Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB) and 
Stephen Wells, Head of the Enfield Borough Partnership Programme. 
 
1.  The governance and leadership of the Enfield Borough Partnership was 
set out. 
2.  The work programme was outlined. Summaries of the work of the key 
working groups were highlighted, including the Inequalities Delivery Group. 
3.  There had been mapping across the five NCL boroughs and programmes 
of work would address the biggest gaps and challenges. 
4.  Working together going forward was emphasized, with best use of 
resources and reduced duplication, and alignment with the Joint Local Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 
5.  A further update would be brought in the new year, when the delivery plan 
would be in place. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
6.  Pamela Burke, voluntary sector representative, wished to encourage a joint 
strategic approach to supporting young carers and adult carers as a group. 
Involvement of carers led to savings to hospitals and social care costs. 
Stephen Wells advised that there was a lot of support for this work and he 
would make contact the following day via email. Dr Nnenna Osuji also advised 
she would be happy to have further conversations outside the meeting. 
 
6   
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY RENEWAL PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the draft Enfield Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-
2030, introduced by Dudu Sher-Arami, Director of Public Health, and Victoria 
Adnan, Policy and Performance Manager. 
 
1.  Board members were requested to send their own feedback and to 
circulate the draft document and questionnaire link to their networks during 
the current consultation period. Officers would also be pleased to attend 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4.12.2023 

 

- 4 - 

meetings of groups to continue the engagement programme. The online 
consultation would run until 29 January 2024. 
2.  A special meeting between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Borough Partnership was proposed around mid-February 2024 for 
presentation of the consultation feedback and any amendments to the 
strategy. 
 
IN RESPONSE 
 
3.  In response to the Chair’s queries regarding success of consultation, this 
would be by ensuring good quality conversations and speaking with a broad 
range of types of Enfield residents and stakeholders in organisations across 
the health and care sector. 
4.  Cllr Milne had concerns that the strategy was aspirational but did not 
specify what success would look like or how it would be measured. Officers 
advised that these concerns, also raised at Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel, were being addressed. It was confirmed there would be a 
monitoring framework that would also link to key strategies already in place 
such as the corporate plan and population health strategy. The action plans in 
the JLHWS would also be developed during the life of the strategy. 
5.  Pamela Burke would like for young carers and adult carers to be noted 
specifically in the strategy. Officers agreed to review the text, and would 
incorporate carers networks into the actions planning. Dudu Sher-Arami would 
liaise further outside the meeting regarding engagement with the carers’ 
community before the end of the consultation period. 
 
7   
EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the Early Years Partnership Board data set and introduction by 
Peter Nathan, Director of Education, providing an update on Early Years 
services. 
 
1.  The profile of early years provision had been raised by the government’s 
proposals regarding expanded childcare provision, and expected funding. The 
changes would require a lot of preparation. Further details would be provided 
to the Board in the new year. 
2.  The detailed data set informed planning going forward. It was noted that 
the birth rate in Enfield had fallen and was already impacting schools.  
3.  Early Years Foundation Stage Profile data was highlighted: Enfield’s Good 
Level of Development rates were below the London and national averages. 
Children Obese percentages, and dental decay levels, were higher than 
London and national averages. Children’s MMR immunisation rates were also 
lower in Enfield than average. 
4.  Attention was drawn to good results in respect of Health Visiting data. 
There had been a lot of work to ensure people were seen in a timely way and 
an increase in the number of drop-in clinics. 
5.  Of the referrals for family support work, domestic abuse as a presenting 
issue was significant. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4.12.2023 

 

- 5 - 

6.  In respect of Joint Service for Disabled Children’s Referrals, the top 
presenting need was social communications difficulties. 
 
8   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2023  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2023. 
 
9   
NEXT MEETING DATES AND DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS  
 
NOTED the next Board meeting date: Tuesday 5 March 2024 on Teams. 
 
Councillor Abdullahi suggested future agenda items including Inspections, and 
accessing Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service and autism diagnosis. 
 
 
 


